applied for

Total number of
Excess Rights

Shares allotted

Approximate
percentage of

allocation based on
the total number of

Excess Rights Shares
applied for

8 203,488,977 170,242,242 83.662%

– 3 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$129 million and the net proceeds
from the Rights Issue, after deducting all related expenses for the Rights Issue, are approximately
HK$128 million. The net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be applied in accordance with the
proposed use of proceeds set forth in the paragraphs under “LETTER FROM THE BOARD –
REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of
the Rights Issue is shown below for reference purpose only:

(i) Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue (Note 2)

Number of Shares Approximate% Number of Shares Approximate%

Directors
Mr. Zhao and his controlled corporations

(Note 1) 95,962,000 4.90 228,334,844 9.72
Mr. Li Jinping (Note 3) 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 0.04
Mr. Yang Junlin (Note 4) 226,000 0.01 226,000 0.01

Controlling and substantial Shareholders
Shougang Group and its controlled corporations

(Notes 5 and 6) 879,560,451 44.91 1,055,472,540 44.91
Bekaert Combustion Technology B.V. (Note 7) 250,000,000 12.77 250,000,000 10.64

Public Shareholders  731,633,377 37.36 815,024,809 34.68

TOTAL 1,958,381,828 100.00 2,350,058,193 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Zhao is an executive Director and the vice chairman of the Company. As at the date of this
announcement, Redamancy.Z Holdings Limited (“Redamancy”) is wholly owned by Always
Blooming Holdings Limited (“Always Blooming”) and Always Blooming is wholly owned by Mr.
Zhao. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Zhao is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Redamancy.

(2) Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustment.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding
them.

– 4 –

For illustration purpose, certain figures included in this table have been subject to rounding